

2023 11 16

Ms. Agnes Wittmann
Director, Environmental Approvals Branch
Manitoba Environment and Climate Change
EABDirector@gov.mb.ca

Dear Ms. Wittmann:

RE: JENPEG GENERATING STATION RENEWAL APPLICATION

Manitoba Hydro hereby applies for a renewal of the Jenpeg Generating Station Licence under the provisions set out in subsection 46(1) of the Water Power Regulation, Man Reg 25/88R. This renewal application falls within the specified two-year period of "not less than four nor more than six years prior to the termination" of the licence, which term expires on November 1, 2029.

As noted in our July 26, 2022 Lake Winnipeg Regulation Renewal Application letter, we understand there is interest in coordinating government licensing activities for Lake Winnipeg Regulation and Jenpeg Generating Station, including consultation with potentially affected Indigenous communities.

Manitoba Hydro continues to meet the requirements of the Jenpeg Generating Station Final Licence and undertakes to comply with all laws, regulations and special requests from the Director or Minister and reports on compliance annually. Manitoba Hydro and Manitoba Environment and Climate Change have a common understanding of compliance with the Jenpeg Generating Station Water Power Act Final Licence as outlined in the Licence Implementation Guide.

If you have any questions about this matter, please call me at 204-360-3018.

Yours truly,

W.V. Penner, P. Eng. Manager Waterway Approvals and Monitoring Department

WVP/gkn/00198-07311-0005.docx

Ms. Agnes Wittmann 2023 11 16 Page 2

DISTRIBUTION LIST

Mayor & Council, Incorporated Community of Cross Lake Box 208 Cross Lake, MB R0B 0J0

Chief & Council, Pimicikamak/Cross Lake Band of Indians PO Box 10 Cross Lake, MB ROB 0J0

Chief & Council, Fox Lake Cree Nation PO Box 369 Gillam, MB ROB 0L0

President, Manitoba Metis Federation 300-150 Henry Avenue Winnipeg, MB R3B 0J7

Mayor & Council, Norway House Community Council Box 5100 Norway House, MB R0B 1B0

Chief & Council, Norway House Cree Nation PO Box 250 Norway House, MB R0B 1B0

Mayor & Council, Pikwitonei Community Council General Delivery Pikwitonei, MB R0B 1E0

Chief & Council, Tataskweyak Cree Nation P.O. Box 250 Split Lake, MB ROB 1P0

Mayor & Council, Thicket Portage Community Council Box 80 Thicket Portage, MB R0B 1R0

Mayor & Council, Wabowden Community Council Box 130 Wabowden, MB R0B 1S0

Chief & Council, War Lake First Nation General Delivery Ilford, MB R0B 0S0

Chief & Council, York Factory First Nation General Delivery York Landing, MB ROB 2BO